Central Pollution Control Board Parivesh Bhawan East Arjun Nagar, Delhi - 110032

No. CP-29/4/2023-UPC-I-HO-CPCB-HO

21.04.2023

ORDER

Revised Emission Standards for Gensets are notified by Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEF&CC) in consultation with Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) under Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 vide GSR 804(E.) dated 3-Nov-2022. As per notification, CPCB is the 'Nodal Agency' and mandated to ensure compliance of 'System and Procedure', coordinate activities related to Type Approvals, Conformity of Production (COP) Tests, settle disputes and resolve technical difficulties in execution of these rules.

In this context, it has been decided by CPCB to levy processing fee to the applicants with immediate effect for all the cases related to Type Approvals and Conformity of Production Tests (Failure, Extension, Exemption etc.). Details of the cases requiring fee(s) are as follows:

Sl. No	Description of Cases	Fees (Rs)
1	 Type Approval application for emission compliance of Genset engines and Retrofit Emission Control Devices (Petrol & Kerosene, Diesel and all existing and incoming gaseous fuels. (Up-to 5 models) For every additional Model beyond 5 Nos 	 20,000/- 5,000/-
2	 Type Approval application for noise compliance of Genset engines (Petrol & Kerosene, Diesel and all existing and incoming gaseous fuels). (Up-to 5 models) For every additional Model beyond 5 Nos 	 10,000/- 5,000/-
3	Change of Certification Agency	• 10,000/-
4	Subsequent addition of each Engine model	• 5000/-
5	Subsequent addition of each Genset model	• 5000/-
6	 Failed COP for which root cause analysis and on field compliance required. Note: This fees is additional to Bank Guarantee to be submitted as security for recall 	• 50,000/-
7	Extension of Type Approval to a new unit per model	• 5,000/-
8	Extended time for COP per model	• 5,000/-
9	 Exemption of COP (up-to 5 models) For every additional Model beyond 5 Nos 	• 5,000/- • 1,000/-

contd. P2/

alling

Applicable processing fees shall be deposited by the Applicant units in the account of Central Pollution Control Board named as 'CPCB UPC GENSET APPL FEE' in 'Canara Bank, Branch -Karkardooma, Delhi-110092, Account No. 110114456900, IFS Code CNRB0003333, Branch DP Code: 3333'. Thereafter, application shall be submitted along-with proof of deposition of fees.

This is issued with the approval of the Competent Authority, CPCB for enforcement with immediate effect.

anne

[N.K. Gupta] Divisional Head -UPC-I

Distribution :

- 1. The Chairman Indian Diesel Engine Manufacturers Association, New Delhi
- 2 ARAI,Pune / ICAT,Manesar / IIP Dehradoon/ VRDE, Ahmednagar / FCRI,Palghat/NAL, Bengaluru /NSTL,Vishakhapattanam/ NPL, Delhi/NTH, Ghaziabad
- 3 DH-IT, CPCB, Delhi

For information and with a request for circulation of the Order to Members, please.

For information and with the directive that without prior consent of CPCB, no case shall be entertained.

For uploading on the Website of CPCB for information of all.